
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
22 November 2023 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Zee Russell (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2023 as a correct 

record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 Minutes of meeting Friday, 28 April 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-

Committee (Pages 7 - 14) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 28 April 

2023 as a correct record]. 
  

6 Minutes of meeting Friday, 28 April 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 15 - 18) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 28 April 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 May 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 19 - 28) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 25 May 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

8 Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 29 - 38) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12 
June 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 15 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 39 - 42) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15 
June 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

10 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 29 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 43 - 50) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 29 
June 2023 as a correct record]. 
 
 
 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

11 Minutes of meeting Monday, 3 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 51 - 66) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 July 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

12 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 67 - 72) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4 July 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

13 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 6 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 73 - 78) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6 July 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

14 Minutes of meeting Monday, 10 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 79 - 82) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10 July 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

15 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 83 - 88) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 July 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

16 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 20 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 89 - 102) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 20 July 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

17 Minutes of meeting Monday, 31 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 103 - 108) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 31 July 
2023 as a correct record]. 
  

18 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 109 - 114) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15 
August 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

19 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 30 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 115 - 118) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 30 
August 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

20 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 31 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 119 - 124) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 31 
August 2023 as a correct record]. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

21 Minutes of meeting Monday, 18 September 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 125 - 128) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 
September 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

22 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 September 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 129 - 136) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 26 
September 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

23 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 11 October 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 137 - 142) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11 
October 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

24 Authorisation to Seek Consultation on Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Pages 143 - 238) 

 [To approve a 12 week consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy]. 
  

25 Amendment to Scheme of Delegations (Pages 239 - 250) 
 [To approve an amendment to the scheme of delegation 2023-2024]. 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

  Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 14 June 2023 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 
Employees  
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Paul Dosanjh Service Manager - Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Emma Caddick Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Joanne Till Markets General Manager 
Bankole Thomas Solicitor 
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Val Evans. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 8 
March 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Matters arising 
Item 4 – In response to a question asked, Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation 
Manager, stated that Members of the Committee did not get notified every time the 
Ask Angela initiative had been successfully used. 
 

5 Minutes - 25 April 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
25 April 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Review of Decision Making in 2022 - 2023 and the Scheme of Delegation for 
2023 - 2024 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act, presented 
the Review of Decision Making 2022 – 2023 and the Scheme of Delegation for 2023 
- 2024 report, highlighting the key points. The annual report provided a review of the 
last municipal year and set out the proposed decision-making process and 
delegations for the coming municipal year.  
  
The Vice Chair, Councillor Rashpal Kaur moved the recommendations and 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 2 decisions.  

2. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 3 decisions.  

3. Delegated category 3 decision making powers to the Director of Resident 
Services.  

4. Agreed to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to the report which included 
further proposed delegations from the Director of Resident Services. 

6. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report in relation to the Licensing Authority as a 
Responsible Authority. 

7. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2022 - 2023 attached at Appendix 3 to the 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

  

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Friday, 28 April 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 28 April 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Rita 
[...]
earing reconvened at 14.40 hours.  
  
All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Solicitor advised them 
of the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
An application had been received for a review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Whitmore Reans Club Limited, Bitterne Drive, Wolverhampton, WV6 0UQ from West 
Midlands Police on the grounds that actions at the premises had undermined the 
Licensing Objectives. 
  
An expedited review hearing had taken place on 28 April 2023 when the Licensing 
Sub-Committee were satisfied that a serious crime had occurred at the premises and 
found that interim steps were necessary. The Licensing Sub-Committee suspended 
the Premises Licence pending a full review hearing. 
  
At the hearing on 25 May 2023 to review the premises licence, members of the 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee considered all written evidence and listened 
carefully to all representations made by persons who had spoken at the hearing and 
found the following facts: 

They heard and read from the applicant (West Midlands Police) that: 

1. On Sunday 23rd April 2023 at 0103 hours a 999 call was made to Police 
reporting that multiple gunshots had been fired at this licenced premises, 
where a wake was being held. 

2. The incident was currently being investigated and it had been confirmed that 
at least one person received a gunshot injury. West Midlands Police are also 
aware of bullets hitting residential windows and vehicles, causing damage. 
West Midlands Police also stated that they received 5 emergency 999 calls in 
relation to this incident and a significant number of police resources including 
firearms had been dispatched to the venue and crime scene.  

3. Officers in attendance reported their concerns around the large number of 
customers at the venue and their fears for their own and public safety. 

4. Police Licensing Officers attended the location on the 25 April 2023 to speak 
with the licence holder Sanjeev Parb
[...]
alth 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner                         Section Leader Licensing  
Bankole Thomas                    Solicitor  
Donna Cope                           Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
  

Page 79

Agenda Item No: 14



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 10 July 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Zee Russell. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Centre Spot Sports Bar, 30-32 Broad Street, City Centre, Wolverhampton, 
West Midlands, WV1 1HP 
 
An application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of Centre Spot Sports 
Bar, 30-32 Broad Street, City Centre, Wolverhampton, WV1 1HP had been received 
from West Midlands Police (WMP). 
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so.  
  
Following a request from Carl Moore, agent representing the Premises Licence 
Holder, the Chair invited him to address the Sub-Committee.  
  
Carl Moore did so. He stated the following: 

1. The premises had worked hard with West Midlands Police to agree a number 
of licence conditions.  

2. He had not been aware of the representations made by Public Health and the 
Licensing Authority until he received the agenda papers from Democratic 
Services.  

3. In their representations the Licensing Authority and Public Health were 
supporting the Police’s application, but as the police now wanted to withdraw 
their application, there was nothing for the Responsible Authorities to support. 

4. The premises had originally booked a Barrister to represent them at the 
Hearing but when mediation had been agreed with West Midlands Police, the 
Barrister had been cancelled. 

5. He had received late supplementary papers from the police which he was 
unprepa
[...]
       All staff employed in the premises must attend a Licensing Act 2003 course at 

least twice a year provided by a suitably qualified external provider with 
evidence of the same kept and produced upon request to any authorised 
officer of a responsible Authority.  

  

Page 101



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 14 of 14 

29.         Such training shall be documented and recorded. It will record the date and 
names of those trained and the person providing it. The training shall cover all 
aspects of the responsible sale of alcohol - Licensing objectives, age 
verification, how to detect proxy sales, consequences of underage sales, 
serving to drunks and conflict management. The records will be available to 
be viewed on demand by an authorised officer of a Responsible Authority.  

  
  
The Premises Licence Holder has a right of Appeal to the Magistrates Court against 
this determination on review, which must be filed no later than 21 days following its 
receipt.  
  
  

Page 102



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 31 July 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 31 July 2023  

 
 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur  
Councillor Gillian Wildman 
Councillor Jane Francis 
 
 
Applicant for Review – West Midlands Police 
Kayley Nixon 
 
 
Premises Licence Holder  
Mr Naresh Patel    DPS 
Suneeta Patel     Secretary 
Stewart Gibson    Agent 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner    Section Leader Licensing  
Ronald Sempebwa     Solicitor 
David Abel     Solicitor (observing) 
Donna Cope     Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item No: 17



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 31 July 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
[...]

Page 112



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 5 

licence in respect of Aaryan Superstores Ltd, 644 – 645 Parkfield Road, 
Wolverhampton, WV4 6EH.  
 
Relevant representations had been received by the Licensing Authority, Public 
Health and West Midlands Police as Responsible Authorities.  
 
At the hearing on 15 August 2023 to determine the application, members of the 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee considered all written evidence and listened 
carefully to all representations made.  
 
Having considered all the representations and having regard to the Licensing 
Objectives, the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee determined that the application 
should be refused.  
 
An appeal may be made to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision, by the 
Applicant or any other person who made a relevant representation, within 21 days 
from the date of receipt of the written notice of decision.   

  
  

  
  

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Wednesday, 30 August 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 30 August 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
 
Applicant 
RB    Premises Licence Holder 
NB    Premises Licence Holder 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Michelle Marie-Smith Public Health 
 
 
Employees 
Anita Chonk   Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer 
Ronald Sempebwa  Licensing Solicitor 
Jacob Stokes  Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item No: 19



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Wednesday, 30 August 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by West Midlands Police. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Costcutt
[...]
ED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 5 

An appeal could be made to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision, by the 
Applicant, the holder of the premises licence, or any other person who made a 
relevant representation, within 21 days from the date of receipt of the written notice 
of decision.  
  
  

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

   
 Statutory Licensing 

Committee 
22 November 2023 
 

  
Report title Authorisation to Seek Consultation on Draft 

Statement Of Licensing Policy  
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services 

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Paul Dosanjh 
 
 
Tel 
Email 

Service Manager: Trading Standards and 
Licensing Act                                     
 
01902 556056 
Paul.Dosanjh@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

  

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 

None  

 
 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve a 12 week consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy (including 
the Cumulative Impact Policy) 2024-2029 to arrive at a final draft for consideration by 
this Committee prior to its consideration and adoption at full Council. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 143

Agenda Item No: 24



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek the Committee’s authorisation to circulate for comment and consideration both of 
the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024 and the Cumulative Impact Policy. The 
policies will then be submitted to the Committee with any suggested amendments for its 
agreement prior to approval at Full Council in 2024. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that all licensing authorities prepare and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy in order to exercise their functions under the Act. 
The policy must be revised every five years or sooner if revisio
[...]
ion for full discussions if that is necessary. 

Page 144



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3.4 A final draft will then be presented to this Committee for its comments and final 
endorsement. The policy will then be submitted to Full Council for its approval and 
adoption.  

3.5 The draft policy for consultation is included at Appendix 1. Whilst this is a draft for wide 
consultation, Committee should be aware that after some initial discussion with 
responsible authorities this draft now includes:  

• a strengthened Public Sector Equality Duty reference 

• the addition of a Local Area profile which provides information and context on 
national research and a local evidence base for alcohol related harm in 
Wolverhampton 

• Additional conditions where there are online sales conducted 

• Reference to the current enforcement policy used by the Councils regulators         
(eg. Licensing, Trading Standards and Environmental Health) 

3.6 The draft policy for consultation appears at Appendix 1 to this report. The evidence base 
for the Cumulative Impact Policy appears at Appendix 2. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 The costs associated with the preparation and publication of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy including the consultation are met from the existing Licensing budget. No other 
financial implications arise as a result of this process and report.  

[SB/09112023/K] 
 
5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 The Licensing Authority is required to act in accordance with the: 

• provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, 

• statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and 

• Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in its determination of applications 

5.2 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing Authority must, every 5 
years, determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3 The integrity of the Statement of Licensing Policy has the potential to directly impact 
upon the Council’s determination of appl
[...]
 Approve an amendment to the scheme of delegation 2023-2024 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 239

Agenda Item No: 25



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek formal endorsement of the decision made by the Chair of Statutory Licensing 
Committee, in consultation with Commercial Regulation Manager, to make a single 
amendment to the scheme of delegations previously approved at Statutory Licensing 
Committee on 14 June 2023. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Statutory Licensing Committee has responsibility for a range of licensing functions. 
These relate principally to the issue of licences in relation to the Licensing Act and the 
Gambling Act, and their enforcement. 

2.2 The licensing system is configured to allow the proper discharge of functions and 
operates through the Statutory Licensing Committee either taking decisions themselves 
or through the delegation of decisions to officers. 

2.3 The aim of the delegation scheme is the achievement of a proper balance of 
responsibilities to enable the service to be delivered in an efficient and effective manner. 

3.0 Proposal 

3.1 Following the departure of the Commercial Regulation Manager on 31 October 2023 a 
change needs to be made to the scheme of delegations in respect of the authority to 
mediate the outcome of an appeal. 

3.2 The Licensing Authority Sub-Committee can make determinations in respect of grants, 
variations, transfers of reviews of a premises licence. Similar decisions are made in 
respect of club premises certificates, temporary event notices (TEN’s), designated 
Premises Supervisors’ personal licences, reviews of premises after the issuing of closure 
orders. 

3.3 Those determinations can be appealed by any person involved in that decision, including 
applicants and anyone who has made a “relevant representation”. The formal appeal is 
made to the Magistrates Court, however attempts may be made to reach a compromise 
between the parties so as to remove the need a
[...]
esses within the functions detailed above to the posts named in the proposed delegation column.   
 
 
.................................................................................    Date: ……………………………………………………………  
John Roseblade          
Director of Residents Services 

P
age 250


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Minutes of meeting Friday, 28 April 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	6 Minutes of meeting Friday, 28 April 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 May 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 15 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	10 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 29 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	11 Minutes of meeting Monday, 3 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	12 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	13 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 6 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	14 Minutes of meeting Monday, 10 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	15 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	16 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 20 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	17 Minutes of meeting Monday, 31 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	18 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	19 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 30 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	20 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 31 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	21 Minutes of meeting Monday, 18 September 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	22 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 September 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	23 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 11 October 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	24 Authorisation to seek consultation on draft Statement Of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 for Auth
[...]
 Consideration Areas, City Centre and other areas
	17.4.	Notes on The Matrix Approach

	18.0.	Local Authority Decision Making Process
	18.1.	Delegation

	20.0List of Responsible Authorities
	21.0 List of possible appropriate conditions
	21.1 Prevention of crime and disorder
	21.2Public Safety
	21.3The prevention of public nuisance
	21.4The protection of children from harm

	22.0Enforcement and reviews
	22.1Prosecution of breaches
	22.2Reviews of Licences
	22.3Annual Fees/licence suspensions for non -payment

	23.0Consultation

	Appendix 2 for Authorisation to seek consultation on draft Statement Of Licensing Policy

	25 Amendment to scheme of delegations
	Appendix 1 for Amendment to scheme of delegations
	Statutory Licensing Committee – Committee/Sub-Committee/Officer Delegations





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

  Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 22 November 2023 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 
Employees 
Greg Bickerdike             Licensing Manager                                      
Paul Dosanjh                 Service Manager - Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Ajoypal Simon               Section Leader Licensing  
Ronald Sempebwa        Solicitor 
Donna Cope                  Democratic Services Officer 

 

  
 

 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Asha Mattu. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda 
item 24. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 14 
June 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes of meeting Friday, 28 April 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
28 April 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes of meeting Friday, 28 April 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
28 April 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 May 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
25 May 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Minutes of meeting Monday, 12 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
12 June 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 15 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
15 June 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 29 June 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
29 June 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11 Minutes of meeting Monday, 3 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 
July 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4 
July 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
13 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 6 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-

Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6 
July 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

14 Minutes of meeting Monday, 10 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
10 July 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

15 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
18 July 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

16 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 20 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
20 July 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

17 Minutes of meeting Monday, 31 July 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
31 July 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
15 August 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 30 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
30 August 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

20 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 31 August 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
31 August 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
21 Minutes of meeting Monday, 18 September 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-

Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
18 September 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

22 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 September 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
26 September 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 11 October 2023 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
11 October 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

24 Authorisation to Seek Consultation on Draft Statement Of Licensing Policy 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager - Trading Standards and Licensing Act, presented 
the report: Authorisation to Seek Consultation on Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and highlighted the key points. The report sought Committee’s authorisation to 
circulate for comment and consideration both the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
2019-2024 and the Cumulative Impact Policy. The policies would then be submitted 
to the Committee, with any suggested amendments, for its agreement prior to 
approval at Full Council in 2024. 
  
The Vice Chair, Councillor Rashpal Kaur moved the recommendations and 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved:  
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1.    Approved a 12 week consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
(including the Cumulative Impact Policy) 2024-2029 to arrive at a final draft for 
consideration by the Committee prior to its consideration and adoption at full 
Council. 

 
25 Amendment to Scheme of Delegations 

Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager - Trading Standards and Licensing Act, presented 
the Amendment to Scheme of Delegations report, highlighting the key points. The 
report sought formal endorsement of the decision made by the Chair of Statutory 
Licensing Committee, in consultation with Commercial Regulation Manager, to make 
a single amendment to the scheme of delegations previously approved at Statutory 
Licensing Committee on 14 June 2023. 
  
The Vice Chair, Councillor Rashpal Kaur moved the recommendations and 
Councillor Gillian Wildman seconded the recommendations. 
  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Resolved:  
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1.    Approved an amendment to the scheme of delegation 2023-2024. 
  


